

Case No. 05-3587

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Susan Lavon Lankford; Rachel Ely; Jan Everett,  
as next friend of Joseph Everett; Donald  
Eugene Brown; Laura Lee Greathouse;  
Kimberly Vogelpohl; Adam Daniel Thomason,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

Gary Sherman, Director, Missouri Department  
of Social Services, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Missouri  
Judge Dean Whipple

---

OPENING BRIEF

---

Jane Perkins  
Sarah Somers  
National Health Law Program  
211 N. Columbia St.  
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
Tel.: 919-968-6308  
Fax.: 919-968-8855

Joel Ferber  
Ann B. Lever  
Daniel Claggett  
Legal Services of Eastern Missouri  
4232 Forest Park Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63108  
Tel.: 314-534-4200  
Fax.: 314-534-1028

(other counsel listed inside)

*Counsel for Appellants, continued*

Michael Finkelstein  
Missouri Protection and Advocacy  
925 S. Country Club Drive  
Jefferson City, MO 65109  
Tel.: (573) 893-3333  
Fax: (573) 893-4231

Thomas E. Kennedy, III  
Deborah S. Greider  
Law Offices of Thomas E.  
Kennedy, III, L.C. Legal Clinic  
2745 E. Broadway, Ste. 101  
Alton, IL 62002  
Tel.: (618) 474-5326  
Fax.: (618) 474-5331

Rochelle Bobroff  
Dorothy Siemon  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
601 E. St., NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Tel. (202) 434-2060  
Fax. (202) 434-6424

Henry A. Freedman  
Welfare Law Center, Inc.  
Marc Cohan, Director of Litigation  
Petra T. Tasheff, of Counsel,  
Mo. Bar # 31719  
Cary L. LaCheen, of Counsel  
Brooke Richie, of Counsel  
275 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10001  
Tel. (212) 633-6967  
Fax. (212) 533-6371

Michael Ferry  
Gateway Legal Services, Inc.  
200 N. Broadway, Suite 950  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
Tel.: (314) 534-0404  
Fax.: (314) 652-8308

Sidney D. Watson  
John J. Ammann  
St. Louis University  
School of Law  
321 North Spring Ave.  
St. Louis, Mo. 63108  
Tel.: (314) 977-2778  
Fax.: (314)-977-3334

Lewis Golinker, Esq.  
Assistive Tech.. Law Center  
300 Gateway Center  
401 East State Street  
Ithaca, NY 14850  
Tel. 607-277-7286  
Fax. 607-277-5239

Ed King  
Eugene Coffey  
Nat'l Senior Citizens Law Ctr.  
1101 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel. (202) 289-6976  
Fax. (202) 289-7224

**SUMMARY AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Statutory & regulatory background	3
1. The Medicaid program	3
2. The Missouri regulation	6
B. The Medicaid recipients	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding that the Plaintiffs are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Medicaid Claims	13
A. The Comparability Requirement	13
1. The comparability requirement applies to mandatory and optional services.	17
2. The exceptions to comparability are not relevant here.	21
3. The pending waiver confirms an ongoing violation of law.	21

	Page
B. The Reasonable Standards Requirement	23
1. The requirement applies to medical equipment coverage.	26
2. Missouri’s policy employs unreasonable standards.	29
3. The general Medicaid exceptions process is no substitute for reasonable standards as required by federal law.	31
4. Missouri’s criteria for coverage of medical equipment under its home health benefit are unreasonably restrictive in violation of the Medicaid Act	39
II. The Plaintiffs are Suffering Irreparable Harm by the Elimination of Coverage of Medical Equipment.	42
III. The Threat of Serious, Health-Related Injury to the Plaintiffs Clearly Outweighs any Potential Harm to the State.	45
IV. The Injunction is in the Public Interest.	46
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
AMISUB, Inc. v. Colo. Dep't of Social Serv., 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989)	2, 47
Arkansas Med. Soc'y v. Reynolds, 819 F. Supp. 816 (E.D. Ark.), aff'd, 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	2, 45
Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	25
Bell v. Agency for Health Care Admin, 768 So.2d 1203 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000)	28, 32, 34
Bell v. Sellevold, 713 F.2d 1396 (8th Cir. 1983)	3
Blanchard v. Forrest, 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	36
Comacho v. Texas Workforce Comm'n, 408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005)	32, 40
Dataphase Systems v. C.L. Systems, Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1980)	3
DeLuca v. Hammons, 927 F. Supp. 132 (S.D. N.Y. 1994)	16, 37
Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co., 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	16
Esteban v. Cook, 77 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	19, 28, 32
Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. Minneapolis, 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991)	2, 46
Heather K v. Mallard, 887 F. Supp. 1249 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	46

	Page
Hern v. Beye, 57 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1995)	26, 32
Hodecker v. Blum, 525 F. Supp. 867 (N.D. N.Y. 1981)	16
Hodges v. Smith, 910 F. Supp. 646 (N.D. Ga. 1995)	20
Hodgson v. Bd. of County Comm'rs, 614 F. 2d 601 (8th Cir. 1980)	26, 32
Kai v. Ross, 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 42
Kansas Hosp. Ass'n v. Whitman, 835 F. Supp. 1548 (D. Kan. 1993)	45, 47
Ladd v. Thomas, 962 F. Supp. 284 (D. Conn. 1997)	19-20
Mayer v. Wing, 922 F. Supp. 902 (S.D. N.Y. 1996)	38
McNeill-Terry v. Roling, 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2004)	47
Mississippi Hosp. Ass'n v. Heckler, 701 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1983)	47
Parry v. Crawford, 990 F. Supp. 1250 (D. Nev. 1998)	15-16, 23
Preterm, Inc. v Dukakis, 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979)	26
Randall v. Wyrick, 642 F.2d 304 (8th Cir. 1981)	2
Rodriguez v. City of New York, 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
Schott v. Olszewski, 401 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
Schweiker v. Gray Panthers, 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	4, 24
Schweiker v. Hogan, 457 U.S. 569 (1982)	2, 13, 16, 21

	Page
Skubel v. Fuoroli, 113 F.3d 330 (2d. Cir. 1997)	41
Slekis v. Thomas, 523 U.S. 1098 (1999), vacating and remanding, Desario v. Thomas, 139 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998)	27
Sobky v. Smoley, 855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	15, 16, 18, 23
Weaver v. Reagen, 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)	2, 4, 17-18, 25-26
White v. Beal, 555 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1977)	14-15, 23, 26
Wisconsin Dep't of Health and Family Serv. v. Blumer, 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	24, 27

Federal Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.. § 1292(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(D)	5, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(f)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	5, 19



	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 C.F.R. § 436.3	5
42 C.F.R. § 440.70(b)(3)	5, 19,20, 21, 40
42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)	5, 12, 20, 46
42 C.F.R. § 440.230	passim
42 C.F.R. § 440.240	6, 10, 13
42 C.F.R. § 441.15	5, 12, 20, 46

#### State Statutes and Regulations

13 C.S.R. § 70-2.100	8, 9, 11, 12, 43
13 C.S.R. § 70-60.010	passim
13 C.S.R. § 70-90.010	11, 39, 40, 43
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.152	18, 23, 46

#### Miscellaneous

30 Mo. Reg. 1568 (July 15, 2005)	10, 44
69 Fed. Reg. 68370 (Nov. 24, 2004)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess.; S. Rep. No. 404, 89 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., Pt. 1, reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2017	5, 14

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Dear State Medicaid Director</i> (Sept. 4, 1998)	20, 27, 33
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Dear State Medicaid Director</i> (July 25, 2000)	41, 42
